A questionnaire was developed which combined self-developed 
items for a measurement of attitudes towards plastic surgery. 
In addition, items of the “Freiburger Personality Inventory” 
(FPI-R) were used. The study was conducted in Hamburg/
Germany. 104One hundred and four test persons participated in 
the survey (81 females, 23 males, age 20-30 years). Eighty six of 
the participants (82.7%) had an A-level as degree of education, 
14.4% achieved the secondary school certificate and 2.9% had 
completed their bachelor on a high school.